

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/9/2018 3:08 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 95436-4
Court of Appeals No. 75913-2-I

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF SEATTLE,

Petitioner,

v.

**BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC.; BCAP LLC;
and BARCLAYS BANK PLC,**

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S.

LOUIS D. PETERSON, WSBA #5776
BRIAN C. FREE, WSBA #35788
999 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 4600
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104
TELEPHONE: (206) 623-1745

SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP

JOSEPH J. FRANK (*pro hac vice*)
AGNÈS DUNOQUÉ (*pro hac vice*)
MATTHEW L. CRANER (*pro hac vice*)
599 LEXINGTON AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022
TELEPHONE: (212) 848-4000

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH WASHINGTON WSSA JURISPRUDENCE.....	4
A. This Court has confirmed that a WSSA claim requires a showing of reasonable reliance.	4
B. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with any other Washington court opinions, all of which confirm that a WSSA claim requires a showing of reasonable reliance.....	9
C. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with jurisprudence concerning the purpose of the WSSA.....	11
II. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT IS SQUARELY BASED ON THE STATUTE AND THE WASHINGTON LEGISLATURE’S INTENT.	14
III. OUT-OF-STATE COURTS’ INTERPRETATIONS OF THEIR OWN STATES’ “BLUE SKY” LAWS ARE CATEGORICALLY IRRELEVANT	18
IV. THIS APPEAL DOES NOT INVOLVE AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST THAT THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD DECIDE.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>1000 Friends of Wash. v. McFarland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 165, 149 P.3d 616 (2006).....	16
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	16
<i>City of Fed. Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009)	16
<i>Clausing v. DeHart</i> , 83 Wn.2d 70, 515 P.2d 982 (1973)	14
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	5, 14
<i>Eagle Fund, Ltd. v. Sarkans</i> , 63 Mass. App. Ct. 79, 823 N.E.2d 783 (2005).....	18
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	7-8
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Seattle v. Barclays Capital, Inc.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 551, 406 P.3d 686 (2017).....	7, 10, 11
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt. Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 840, 309 P.3d 555 (2013).....	9, 13
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. Freeyellow.com, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 247, 143 P.3d 590 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham-Bingham Irrevocable Trust v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. USA</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	10
<i>Guarino v. Interactive Objects, Inc.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 95, 86 P.3d 1175 (2004).....	9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	12
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	16
<i>Helenius v. Chelius</i> , 131 Wn. App. 421, 120 P.3d 954 (2005).....	9

<i>Hines v. Data Line Sys., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 127, 787 P.2d 8 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 148, 776 P.2d 963 (1989).....	12
<i>Kittilson v. Ford</i> . 93 Wn.2d 223, 608 P.2d 264 (1980)	7, 8
<i>Moore v. Thornwater Co. LP</i> , No. C01-1944C, 2006 WL 1423535 (W.D. Wash. May 23, 2006).....	10
<i>In re Petersen</i> , 138 Wn.2d 70, 980 P.2d 1204 (1999)	18
<i>Reed v. Riddle Airlines</i> , 266 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1959).....	15
<i>Shermer v. Baker</i> , 2 Wn. App. 845, 472 P.2d 589 (1970)	10, 15, 17
<i>Speed v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , 5 F.R.D. 56 (D. Del. 1945)	15-16
<i>State v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.</i> , 353 Or. 1, 292 P.3d 525 (2012).....	19
<i>Stewart v. Estate of Steiner</i> , 122 Wn. App. 258, 93 P.3d 919 (2004).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Stewart v. Steiner</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1022, 108 P.3d 1229 (Mar. 1, 2005).....	11
<i>Wade v. Skipper's, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1990)	17
Statutes, Regulations, & Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	8, 15
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 21.20.010	<i>passim</i>
RCW 21.20.430	9, 12
Wash. RAP 13.4(b).....	14, 18
Wash. RAP 13.4(b)(1)	6
Wash. RAP 13.4(b)(4)	19

Other Authorities

Laws of 1998, ch. 15, § 20.....17
Laws of 1986, ch. 304, § 1.....17
Laws of 1985, ch. 171, § 1.....17
Laws of 1981, ch. 272, § 9.....17
Laws of 1979, Ex. Sess., ch. 68, § 30.....17
Laws of 1977, Ex. Sess., ch. 172, § 4.....17
Laws of 1975, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 84, § 24.....17
Laws of 1974, Ex. Sess., ch. 77, § 11.....17
